

This manuscript is acceptable.

There are some minor suggestions needed to be revised:

(1) In Section 1.1, skip the <space> in paragraph:

Ratten hasin Indonesia. <space> This finding...

(2) Use the correct format of equation number for all equations. e.g. use (1) instead of using1

(3) In Section 2.2, change " Where:" to "where" . Check for all.

(4) In Section 2.2, skip <space>Table 1. <space> The low yield steel.... hacksaw. <space> The mild steel.....

(5) In Section 3, divide the first paragraph into two or three paragraphs.

(6) The format used in Reference should be consistent as the following example:

Avazpour A. Calculation of surface elastic constants of a Gay- Berne nematic liquid crystal from new direct correlation and pair distribution functions. Liquid Crystals. 2012;39:1491-1497.

Check all references to comply with format standard. Note that there is no "year" in reference 16.

CORRECTIONS

1. The spaces observed in sections 1.1 and 2.2 have been taken care of.
2. The equations have been renumbered as advised.
3. Where: have been changed to where: as requested.
4. The first paragraph in section 3 has been divided to three paragraphs
5. The format of the references has been corrected. And reference 16 now have a year.